There are instances where one or two offenders have 

been arrested but they are often not charged to court. When 

charged to court conviction hardly takes place. Prosecution 

without conviction which persists continuously is a fraud in 

itself. 

There are around One hundred and thirty three (133) 

checkpoints from Jootar, Ukum LGA of Benue State to Branch 

Atser, junction in Vandeikya LGA of Benue State (Field Study, 

2024). Jootar borders Wukari local government in Taraba State, 

while Vandeikya borders Bekwara and Obudu local 

government areas of Cross River State.